STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov

October 28, 2014 www.ct.govlese

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf P.C.
1115 Broad Street
P.0O.Box 1821
Bridgeport, CT 06601

RE: EM-T-MOBILE-027-141006 — T-Mobile Nottheast LLC notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications facility located at 21 East Main Street, Clinton, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Kohler:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies
with the following conditions:

e Prior to antenna installation, T-Mobile shall perform tower modifications and install line in

accordance with the structural analysis report prepared by FDH Engineeting, stamped on September
26, 2014 by Dennis Abel;

e Within 45 days following completion of the equipment installation, T-Mobile shall provide
documentation that its installation complied with the recommendations of the Professional Engineer;

¢ Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials
with the Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid;

* Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice with
the Council;

e  Within 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that
construction has been completed;

* Any nonfunctioning antenna and associated antenna mounting equipment on this facility owned and
operated by T-Mobile Northeast LLC shall be removed within 60 days of the date the antenna ceased
to function;

o  The validity of this action shall expite one yeat from the date of this letter; and

o The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided that
such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days priot to the expiration.
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The proposed modifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the tower
compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated October 3, 2014. The
modifications are in compliance with the exception ctiteria in Section 16-50j-72 (b) of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase tower height, extend
the boundaries of the tower site by any dimension, inctease noise levels at the tower site boundaty by six
decibels or more, and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density measured
at the tower site boundary to or above the standards adopted by the Federal Communications Commission
pursuant to Section 704 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 and by the state Department of Enetgy and
Environmental Protection pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been
carefully modeled to ensure that radio frequency emissions ate conservatively below state and federal
standards applicable to the frequencies now used on this tower.

'This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this
action shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility will require
explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73. Such
notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-case
modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent
with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineeting and Technology, Bulletin 65. Thank you
for your attention and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director

MAB/RM/Im

¢ The Honotable William W. Fritz, Jr., First Selectman, Town of Clinton
Jullie Pudem, Land Use Technician, Town of Clinton
CTI Towers
Storer Communications of Clinton
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TTTORNE IS AT A JULIE D. KOHLER

PLEASE REPLY TO: Bridgeport

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL: (203) 337-4157
E-Mail Address:  jkohler@cohenandwolf.com

October 14, 2014

e [RECEIVE]

Acting Executive Director 143 | AN ocT 15 900
Connecticut Siting Council Eopubpla by g d CONNEGTICUT
Ten Franklin Square S e i ot A
New Britain, CT 06051 SITING COUNCIL

Re: CTI Tower Assets 1, LLC/T-Mobile co-location
Site ID CT11031B
21 East Main Street, Clinton

Dear Attorney Bachman:

Enclosed please find a replacement check for the above referenced exempt
modification filing.

| apologize for any inconvenience caused by the initial check.

Sincerely,

Xx\\&@ =
N

Julie D. Kohler

JDK/Icc

Enclosure

Ccc: Sheldon Freincle, NSS
1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 Post ROAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 WESTPORT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 298-4066
TEL: (203) 368-0211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 Fax: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068

Fax: (203) 394-9901



Mathews, Lisa A

From: Kohler, Julie D. <JKohler@cohenandwolf.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 11:04 AM

To: Fontaine, Lisa; Cintron, Leigh; Mercier, Robert; Mathews, Lisa A
Cc: Bachman, Melanie; Walsh, Christina; Cunliffe, Fred

Subject: RE: East Main St., Clinton site filing fee (payment stopped)

Thank you for bringing this to my attention.
I will get you a new check ASAP.

Best,

Julie

Julie D. Kohler Esq.| Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street | Bridgeport, CT 06604 | P: 203.337.4157 | F: 203.337.5557
jkohler@cohenandwolf.com | www.cohenandwolf.com
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for delivering this message to the named addressee, you are not authorized to r
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received this message in error, please notify us immediately by e-mail, or by telephone (203-368-02 11}, discard any pape
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From: Fontaine, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Fontaine@ct.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 10:58 AM

To: Kohler, Julie D.; Cintron, Leigh; Mercier, Robert; Mathews, Lisa A
Cc: Bachman, Melanie; Walsh, Christina; Cunliffe, Fred
Subject: East Main St., Clinton site filing fee (payment stopped)

Please be advised that a Stop Payment was issued for T-Mobile check # 2791820 dated 2/25/2014 which was submitted as
the filing fee for EM-T-MOBILE-027-141006 (21 Fast Main Street, Clinton, Site ID CT11031B). The Connecticut Siting
Council has stopped working on this exempt modification until a new filing fee check in the amount of $625 is received.

Please let me know if you require additional information or if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Lisa Fontaine

Fiscal Administrative Officer
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

(860) 827-2969

(860) 827-2950 fax

Lisa.fontaine(@ct.gov



Mathews, Lisa A

From: Fontaine, Lisa

Sent: Tuesday, October 14, 2014 10:58 AM

To: Julie Donaldson Kohler Esg. (jkohler@cohenandwolf.com): 'Cintron, Leigh'; Mercier,
Robert; Mathews, Lisa A

Cc: Bachman, Melanie; Walsh, Christina; Cunliffe, Fred

Subject: East Main St,, Clinton site filing fee (payment stopped)

Please be advised that a Stop Payment was issued for T-Mobile check # 2791820 dated 2/25/2014 which was submitted as
the filing fee for EM-T-MOBILE-027-141006 (21 East Main Street, Clinton, Site ID CT11031B). The Connecticut Siting
Council has stopped working on this exempt modification until a new filing fee check in the amount of $625 is received.

Please let me know if you require additional information or if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Lisa Fontaine

Fiscal Administrative Officer
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

(860) 827-2969

(860) 827-2950 fax

Lisa.fontaine@ct.gov



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
www.ct.gov/csc

October 6, 2014

The Honorable William W. Fritz, Jr.
First Selectman

Town of Clinton

54 East Main Street

Clinton, CT 06413

RE:  EM-T-MOBILE-027-141006 — T-Mobile Nottheast LLC notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications facility located at 21 East Main Street, Clinton, Connecticut.

Dear First Selectman Fritz:

Pursuant to the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50-72, the Connecticut Siting Council
(Council) is in receipt of a request to modify an existing telecommunications facility located in the Town of
Clinton.

In accordance with Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, on October 3, 2014,
written notice of the intent to modify the existing telecommunications facility was provided to the Council,
the property owner of record and the chief elected official of the municipality in which the existing

telecommunications facility is located.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the above-referenced request, please feel free to call
me at 860-827-2951 or submit written comments to the Council by October 6, 2014.

‘Thank you for your consideration.
Sincerely,

Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Directot

MB/RM/Im

c Jullie Pudem, L.and Use Technician, Town of Clinton

PAYE

SAEMS_TS\T-MOBILE\ClintonEastMai t-mobile-027-141006_twltr_EastMainSt.docx

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
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JULIE D. KOHLER

EM-T-MOBILE-027-141006 PLEASE REPLY TO: Bridgeport

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL: (203) 337-4157
E-Mail Address: jkohler@cohenandwolf.com

poEIVE

October 3, 2014

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Director

Connecticut Siting Council M OCT 66 o
Ten Franklin Square A
New Britain, CT 06051 CONNECTICUT

SITING COUNGCIL
Re: Notice of Exempt Modification
CTI Tower Assets 1, LLC/T-Mobile co-location
Site ID CT11031B FARERELLRDE F g
21 East Main Street, Clinton EEpr g

Dear Attorney Bachman:

This office represents T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) and has been retained to
file exempt modification filings with the Connecticut Siting Council on its behalf.

In this case, CTI Tower Assets 1, LLC owns the existing lattice telecommunications
tower and related facility at 21 East Main Street Connecticut (latitude 41.27894874/longitude
72.5259641). T-Mobile intends to add three antennas and related equipment at this existing
telecommunications facility in Clinton (“Clinton Facility”). Please accept this letter as
notification, pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, of construction which constitutes an exempt
modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73,
a copy of this letter is being sent to the First Selectman William W. Fritz and the property
owner, Storer Communications of Clinton.

The existing Clinton Facility consists of an approximately 67.5 foot tall lattice structure.’
T-Mobile plans to add three antennas on T-Arms at a centerline of 60 feet. T-Mobile will also
install three RRUs (remote radio units) on an existing stairwell wall, install coax cable and
reuse existing coax cable all within the compound area. T-Mobile will also remove RRUs and a
power backup cabinet. See the plans revised to July 29, 2014 attached hereto as Exhibit B.
The existing Facility is structurally capable of supporting T-Mobile’s proposed modifications, as
indicated in the structural analysis dated September 26, 2014 attached hereto as Exhibit C.

The planned modifications to the Clinton Facility fall squarely within those activities
explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

' The online CSC database does not include a Docket or Petition approval for this facility, it does however include
a notice of intent captioned EM-T-MOBILE-027-110210.

1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 PosT ROAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 WESTPORT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 2984066
TEL: (203) 368-0211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 Fax: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068

Fax: (203) 394-9901
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October 3, 2014
Site ID CT11031B
Page 2

1. The proposed modification will not increase the height of the tower. T-Mobile’s
replacement antennas will be installed at the 60 foot level of the approximately 67.5 foot lattice
tower. The enclosed tower drawing confirms that the proposed modification will not increase
the height of the tower.

2. The installation of the T-Mobile equipment in the existing compound, as reflected
on page 2 of Exhibit B, will not require an extension of the site boundaries. T-Mobile’s
proposed equipment will be located entirely within the existing compound area.

3 The proposed modification to the Facility will not increase the noise levels at the
existing facility by six decibels or more.

4. The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase the total radio
frequency (RF) power density, measured at the base of the tower, to a level at or above the
applicable standard. According to a Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report prepared by
EBI dated October 1, 2014 T-Mobile’s operations would add 44.72% of the FCC Standard.
Therefore, the calculated “worst case” power density for the planned combined operation at
the site including all of the proposed antennas would be 44.72% of the ECC Standard as

calculated for a mixed frequency site as evidenced by the engineering exhibit attached hereto
as Exhibit C.

For the foregoing reasons, T-Mobile respectfully submits that the proposed antennas
and equipment at the Clinton Facility constitutes an exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-
50j-72(b)(2). Upon acknowledgement by the Council of this proposed exempt modification, T-
Mobile shall commence construction approximately sixty days from the date of the Council’'s
notice of acknowledgement.

Sincerely,

\\/\\M’—D Ar/ Z’/,
,\\ ..

i

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.

ce: Town of Clinton, First Selectman William W. Fritz
Storer Communications of Clinton
CTI Tower Assets 1, LLC
Sheldon Freincle, NSS
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FDH

FDH Engineering, Inc., 6521 Meridien Drive Raleigh, NC 27616, Ph. 919.755.1012

Structural Analysis for
CTI Towers

67.5' Lattice Tower

CTI Towers Site Name: E Main St Clinton
CTI Towers Site ID: 11021
T-Mobile Site ID: CT11031B
T-Mobile Site Name: Clinton/ I-95/ X63/ At_1

FDH Project Number 146DCX1400

Analysis Results

Tower Components 93.4% Sufficient
Foundation N/A N/A
Prepared By: Reviewed By:
o e i 00 Y
Joshua A Shaw, El Dennis D. Abel, PE
Project Engineer | Director — Structural Engineering

CT PE License No. 23247

FDH Engineering, Inc.
6521 Meridien Drive
Raleigh, NC 27616

(919) 755-1012
info@fdh-inc.com

September 26, 2014 04- 262014

Prepared pursuant to TIAVEIA-222-F Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures and the 2005 Connecticut State Building Code

Document No. ENG-RPT-5015 “ ¥ e h Revision Date: 06/17/11



Structural Analysis Report

CT! Towers
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Structural Analysis Report
CTI Towers

Site ID: 11021

September 26, 2014

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

At the request of CTI Towers, FDH Engineering, Inc. performed a structural analysis of the monopole located in Clinton, CT
to determine whether the tower is structurally adequate to support both the existing and proposed loads pursuant to the
Structural Standards for Steel Antenna Towers and Antenna Supporting Structures, TIAEIA-222-F and the 2005 Connecticut
State Building Code. Information pertaining to the existing/proposed antenna loading, current tower geometry, and member
sizes was obtained from:

U FDH Engineering, Inc. (Job No. 1424V21500) Self-Support Tower Mapping Report dated April 4, 2014

O Centek (Project No. 10116.COB) Structural Analysis Report w/ Reinforcement Design dated January 10, 2011

U FDH Engineering, Inc. (Job No. 146DCX1400) Modification Drawings for a 67.5 Self-Support Tower dated
September 26, 2014

Q  CTl Towers

The basic design wind speed per the TIA/EIA-222-F standards and the 2005 Connecticut State Building Code is 85 mph
without ice and 38 mph with 3/4" radial ice. Ice is considered to increase in thickness with height.

Assumptions

1. The building is adequate to resist the loads transferred from the tower.
2. The anchor rods are embedded to a sufficient depth to develop the tensile strength of the rod.

Conclusions

With the existing and proposed antennas from T-Mobile in place at 60 ft, the tower meets the requirements of the TIA/E/A-
222-F standards and the 2005 Connecticut State Building Code provided the Recommendations listed below are satisfied.
Furthermore, since no foundation information was available at the time of the analysis, we cannot comment on the capacity
of the foundation at this time. For a more detailed description of the analysis of the tower, see the Results section of this
report.

Our structural analysis has been performed assuming all information provided to FDH Engineering, Inc. is accurate (i.e., the
steel data, tower layout, existing antenna loading, and proposed antenna loading) and that the tower has been properly
erected and maintained per the original design drawings.

Recommendations

To ensure the requirements of the TIA/EIA-222-F standards and the 2005 Connecticut State Building Code are met with the
existing and proposed loading in place, we have the following recommendation:

1. The proposed feedlines should be installed as shown in the Appendix.
2. The modifications shown in the FDH Engineering, Inc. (Job No. 146DCX1400) Modification Drawings for a 67.5'

Self-Support Tower dated September 26, 2014 must be installed as specified.

Document No. ENG-RPT-501S v Revision Date: 06/17/11



Structural Analysis Report
CTI Towers

Site ID: 11021

September 26, 2014

APPURTENANCE LISTING

The proposed and existing antennas with their corresponding cables/coax lines are shown in Table 1. If the actual layout
determined in the field deviates from the layout, FDH Engineering, Inc. should be contacted to perform a revised analysis.

Table 1 - Appurtenance Loading

Existing Loading:

Antenna
Elevation
(ft)

Description Feedlines Carrier

(3) RFS APX16DWV-16DWVS

(6) Ericsson KRY 112 71 TMAs T-Mobile
(6) RFS ACU-A20-N RETs

Mount
Elevation

(ft)

Mount Type

(3) Pipe Mounts

Proposed Loading:

Antenna
Elevation

(ft)

Description Feedlines Carrier
(3) RFS APX16DWV-16DWVS

(3) Commscope LNX-6515DS-VTM (18) 7/8" T-Mobile
(6) Ericsson KRY 112 71 TMAs

Mount
Elevation

(ft)

Mount Type

(3) Standoff T-Arms (Assumed)

Document No. ENG-RPT-501S

Revision Date: 06/17/11



Structural Analysis Report

CTI Towers
Site ID: 11021

September 26, 2014

RESULTS

The following yield strength of steel for individual members was used for analysis:

Table 2 - Material Strength

Member Type Yield Strength
Legs 36 ksi (Assumed

(
Bracing 36 ksi (Assumed
Anchor Bolts 36 ksi (Assumed
Base Plate 36 ksi (Assumed

Table 3 displays the summary of the ratio (as a percentage) of force in the member to their capacities. Values greater than
100% indicate locations where the maximum force in the member exceeds its capacity. Note: Capacities up to 105% are
considered acceptable. Table 4 displays the maximum foundation reactions.

If the assumptions outlined in this report differ from actual field conditions, FDH Engineering, Inc. should be contacted to
perform a revised analysis. Furthermore, as no information pertaining to the allowable twist and sway requirements for the
existing or proposed appurtenances was provided, deflection and rotation were not taken into consideration when performing

this analysis.

See the Appendix for detailed modeling information

Table 3 - Summary of Working Percentage of Structural Components

ectio evatio ompone e
0 pe d
T 67.5-475 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 34.9 Pass
T2 475-35 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 78.2 Pass
T3 35-325 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 755 Pass
T4 325-30 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 84.7 Pass
T5 30-275 Leg L2 112x2 1/2x1/4 92.7 Pass
T6 275-25 Leg (3)L21/2x21/2x 1/4 (11201) 34.2 Pass
T7 25-225 Leg L2 1/2x2 112x1/4 934 Pass
T8 225-20 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 67.7 Pass
T9 20-17.5 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 42.1 Pass
T10 17.5-15 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 16.2 Pass
™ 15-12.5 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 17.3 Pass
T12 125-10 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 17.5 Pass
T13 10-7.5 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 19.5 Pass
T14 155 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 20.5 Pass
T15 5-25 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 220 Pass
T16 25-0 Leg L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 288 Pass
™ 67.5-47.5 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 24.8 Pass
T2 475-35 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 30.1 Pass
T3 35-325 Diagonal L1 172x1 1/2x1/4 30.8 Pass
T4 32.5-30 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 31.9 Pass
T5 30-27.5 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 32.9 Pass
T6 275-25 Diagonal L1 1/72x1 1/2x1/4 29.7 Pass
T7 25-225 Diagonal L1 172x1 1/2x1/4 771 Pass
T8 225-20 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 7.3 Pass
T9 20-17.5 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 67.2 Pass
T10 175-15 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 63.8 Pass
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Se,\jc(t)lf)n Elevfz:tlon ConTW};I)ggent Size % Capacity* IT:a:iis
T11 15-12.5 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 39.3 Pass
T12 125-10 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 41.0 Pass
T13 10-7.5 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 112x1/4 42.1 Pass
T14 75-5 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 43.0 Pass
T15 5-25 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 44.4 Pass
T16 25-0 Diagonal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 456 Pass
™ 67.5-475 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 112x1/4 4.4 Pass
T2 475-35 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 29 Pass
T3 35-325 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 3.2 Pass
T4 32.5-30 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 112x1/4 3.5 Pass
T5 30-275 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 39 Pass
T6 275-25 Horizontal L1 172x1 1/2x1/4 43 Pass
T7 25-22.5 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 66.3 Pass
T8 225-20 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 33.8 Pass
T9 20-17.5 Horizontal L11/2x1 1/2x1/4 19.7 Pass
T10 175-15 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 112x1/4 11.8 Pass
T 15-12.5 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 43.6 Pass
T12 125-10 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 112x1/4 0.7 Pass
T13 10-7.5 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 0.8 Pass
T14 75-5 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 0.9 Pass
T15 5-25 Horizontal L11/2x1 1/2x1/4 43.6 Pass
T16 25-0 Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 1.5 Pass
T3 35-325 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 6.:;.(()b) Pass
T4 32.5-30 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 35 Pass
T5 30-27.5 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 39 Pass
™ 15-12.5 Secondary Horizontal L1 172x1 1/2x1/4 1.0 Pass
T12 125-10 Secondary Horizontal L11/2x1 1/2x1/4 12;’) Pass
T13 10-7.5 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 1.(;'5&)) Pass
T14 75-5 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 3.;.?b) Pass
T15 5-25 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 4.2)'%)) Pass
T16 25-0 Secondary Horizontal L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 2.15'2b) Pass
T1 67.5-475 Top Girt L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4 0.1 Pass
T16 25-0 Bottom Girt L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4 43.6 Pass
- 0 Anchor Rods (4) 3/4" 711 Pass
- 0 Base Plate (4) 3"x3/4" PL modified 94.3 Pass

*Capacities include 1/3 allowable increase for wind per TIA/EIA-222-F standards.

Table 4 - Maximum Base Reactions

Base Reactions Current Analysis
(TIAEIA-222-F)
Axial m
Shear 2k
Moment 2 kit
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GENERAL COMMENTS

This engineering analysis is based upon the theoretical capacity of the structure. It is not a condition assessment of the
tower and its foundation. It is the responsibility of CTI Towers to verify that the tower modeled and analyzed is the correct
structure (with accurate antenna loading information) modeled. If there are substantial modifications to be made or the
assumptions made in this analysis are not accurate, FDH Engineering, Inc. should be notified immediately to perform a
revised analysis.

LIMITATIONS

All opinions and conclusions are considered accurate to a reasonable degree of engineering certainty based upon the
evidence available at the time of this report. All opinions and conclusions are subject to revision based upon receipt of new
or additional/updated information. ~ All services are provided exercising a level of care and diligence equivalent to the
standard and care of our profession. No other warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, is offered. Our services are
confidential in nature and we will not release this report to any other party without the client's consent. The use of this
engineering work is limited fo the express purpose for which it was commissioned and it may not be reused, copied, or
distributed for any other purpose without the written consent of FDH Engineering, Inc.

Document No. ENG-RPT-501S Revision Date: 06/17/11
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L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4

T4 13 T2 11 10 9 8
L2 1/2x2 1/2x1/4

TI5

T16

A36
L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4

A36

L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4

N.A.

N.A.

L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4

L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4

N.A.

[

N.A.

L1 1/2x1 1/2x1/4

24
27 @25

05

Section

Legs

Leg Grade
Diagonals

Diagonal Grade
Top Girts

Bottom Girts
Horizontals

Sec. Horizontals
Face Width (ft)

# Panels @ (ft)
Weight (K)

3.0

67.5ft

47.5ft

35.0 ft

325ft

300 ft

2751t

250 ft

2251t

200 ft

L

7

DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING

TYPE ELEVATION TYPE ELEVATION
4'x4.5" Pipe Mount 65 (2) KRY 11271 60
APX16DWV-16DWVS-E-A20 w/ Mount |60 (2 KRY 11271 60
Pipe LNX-6515DS-VTM w/ Mount Pipe 60
APX16DWV-16DWVS-E-A20 w/ Mount | 60 LNX-6515DS-VTM w/ Mount Pipe 60
Floe LNX-6515DS-VTM w/ Mount Pipe 60
APX16DWV-16DWVS-E-A20 w/ Mount |60 =
Pipe (3) §' Pipe Mounts 60
O R T2 = (3) Standoff T-Arms 60
SYMBOL LIST
[ MARK | SIZE [ MARK | SIZE 73
[ A [@21ex212x1/4 11201 [ B 212 texis |
MATERIAL STRENGTH
[ GRADE | Fu | GRADE | Fy [ Fu
X3 |36 ksi [58ksi |
TOWER DESIGN NOTES
1. Tower is located in Middlesex County, Connecticut.
2. Tower designed for a 86 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA/EIA-222-F Standard.
3. Tower is also designed for a 38 mph basic wind with 0.75 in ice. Ice is considered to

increase in thickness with height.

(S

12.0K (Vx B)
9.8K (VzB)
115K (VxB)
9.3K (VzB)

MAX. CORNER REACTIONS AT BASE:
DOWN: 9 K
SHEAR: 3K

87k vxp) UPLIFT: -6 K
85K (vzB) SHEAR: 3K

85K (VxB)
90K(VZB)  AxIAL
10K
SHEAR MOMENT
1K 7 kip-ft
TORQUE 2 kip-ft
38 mph WIND - 0.7500 in ICE
14K(VxB)  AXIAL
6.9K (VzB) 4K
1.7K (VxB)
6.8K (VZB)
SHEAR MOMENT
2K 22 kip-ft
TORQUE 6 kip-ft

REACTIONS - 85 mph WIND

. Deflections are based upon a 50 mph wind.
. TOWER RATING: 93.4%

Tower Analysis

FDH Engineering, Inc.
6521 Meridien Dr.
Raleigh, NC
Phone: (919) 755-1012
FAX: (919) 755-1031
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

T-Mobile Existing Facility

Site ID: CT11031B

Clinton /1-95/ X63 / AT 1
21 East Main Street
Clinton, CT 06413

October 1, 2014

EBI Project Number: 62145259

Site Compliance Summary

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT

Site total MPE% of

FCC general public 44.72 %
allowable limit:

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781)273.3311
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October 1, 2014

T-Mobile USA

Attn: Jason Overbey, RF Manager
35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Emissions Analysis for Site: CT11031B - Clinton / I-95/X63 / AT_1

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility located at 21 East Main Street,
Clinton, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed T-Mobile Antenna
Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (LW/cm?2).
The number of pW/cm® calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) — (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below.

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made

fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore,
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential area.

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square
centimeter (WW/cm®). The general population exposure limit for the 700 MHz Band is 467 pW/cm®, and
the general population exposure limit for the PCS and AWS bands is 1000 pW/cm®. Because each carrier
will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is
necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density.

21 B Street ~ Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781)273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed T-Mobile Wireless antenna facility located at 21 East Main
Street, Clinton, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since T-Mobile is proposing highly focused directional panel
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were
performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report the sample
point is the top of a 6 foot person standing at the base of the tower.

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:

1) 2 GSM channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel

2) 2 UMTS channels (AWS Band — 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel.

3) 2 LTE channels (AWS Band — 2100 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 60 Watts per Channel.

4) 1LTE channel (700 MHz Band) was considered for each sector of the proposed installation.
This channel has a transmit power of 30 Watts.

5) Allradios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781)273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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6) For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a six foot person standing at
the base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications minus 10 dB was used in this direction. This value is a very
conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much
higher in this direction.

7) The antennas used in this modeling are the RFS APX16DWYV-16DWVS-E-A20 for 1900
MHz (PCS) and 2100 MHz (AWS) channels and the Commscope LNX-6515DS-VTM for
700 MHz channels. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated
antenna selection. The RFS APX16DWV-16DWVS-E-A20 has a maximum gain of 16.3
dBd at its main lobe. The Commscope LNX-6515DS-VTM has a maximum gain of 14.6
dBd at its main lobe. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufactures
supplied specifications, minus 10 dB, was used for all calculations. This value is a very
conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much
higher in this direction.

8) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 60 feet above ground
level (AGL).

9) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council
active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general public threshold limits.

21 B Street ~ Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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T-Mobile Site Inventory and Power Data

Sector: A B
Antenna #: 1 1
RFS APX16DWV- RFS APX16DWV-
16DWVS-E-A20 16DWVS-E-A20
16.3 dBd 16.3 dBd
60 60
1900 MHz(PCS) / 1900 MHz(PCS) /
2100 MHz (AWS) 2100 MHz (AWS)
6 6
240 240
3,833.82 3,833.82
12.62 12.62
Antenna #: 2 2
Commscope LNX- Commscope LNX-
6515DS-VITM 6515DS-VIM
14.6 dBd
60
700 Mhz
1
30
44537
2.28

1

RFS APX16DWV-
16DWVS-E-A20

16.3 dBd

60

1900 MHz(PCS) /
2100 MHz (AWS)

6

240

3,833.82

12.62

2

Commscope LNX-
6515DS-VTM

14.6 dBd

No Additional Carriers On Site

Site Total MPE %:

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803

Tel: (781) 273.2500

T-Mobile Sector 1 Total:

14.91 %

T-Mobile Sector 2 Total:

14.91 %

T-Mobile Sector 3 Total:

1491 %

4472 %

Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Summary

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for
general public exposure to RF Emissions.

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the T-Mobile facility as well as the site
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general public
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here:

Sector 1: | 14.91 %
Sector 2: | 1491 %
Sector 3: | 1491 %
T-Mobile Total: | 44.72 %

Site Total: | 44.72 %

Site Compliance Status: | COMPLIANT

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 44.72% of the
allowable FCC established general public limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values
listed in the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions.

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100%
threshold standard per the federal government.

Scott Heffernan
RF Engineering Director

EBI Consulting

21 B Street
Burlington, MA 01803°
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